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Flexo-Transparent Remedial Investigation
1132-1146 Properties

DRAFT PCB / BAP Analytical Summary Data 

Sample
Identification Sample Date

Aroclor1
254

Aroclor
1260

Total PCB 
Result

Data
Qualification

BAP
Result

SWA-1W 10/1/2010 9.9 19.9 29.81 J ---
SWA-1S 10/1/2010 30.9 30.90 J ---
SWA-2S 10/11/2010
SWA-1N 10/1/2010 15.1 27.6 42.70 J ---
BA-1E 10/1/2010 1.2 1.21 J ---
BA-1W 10/1/2010 1.7 1.66 J ---
SWB-1N 9/21/2010 9.2 24.0 33.18 J ---
BB-1E 9/23/2010 167.0 167.00 J ---
BB-2E 10/6/2010 0.4 0.38 J ---
BB-1W 9/23/2010 0.2 0.24 J ---
SWC-1N 9/22/2010 1.2 2.3 3.53 J ---
SWC-1E 9/22/2010 3.5 3.48 J ---
SWC-1W 9/22/2010 ---
BC-1W 9/22/2010 ---
BC-1E 9/22/2010 ---
SWD-1N 9/21/2010 106.0 226.0 332.00 J ---
SWD-1E 9/21/2010 214.0 115.0 329.00 J ---
BD-1E 9/23/2010 87.1 174.0 261.10 J ---
BD-2E 10/6/2010 ---
Dupl 1 10/6/2010 ---
BD-1W 9/23/2010 813.0 813.00 J ---
BD-2W 10/6/2010 ---
SWD1-1N 10/6/2010 101.0 117.0 218.00 J ---
BD1-1 10/6/2010 ---
SWF-1N 9/20/2010 0.9 0.9 J ---
SWF-1W 9/20/2010 ---
BF-1W 9/20/2010 ---
BF-1E 9/20/2010 ---
SWG-1S 9/22/2010 --- ---
SWG-1E 9/22/2010 4.1 8.2 12.26 J ---
BG-1E 9/21/2010 ---
BG-1W 9/21/2010 ---
SWH-1E 9/21/2010 165.0 60.4 225.40 J ---
BH-1E 9/23/2010 374.0 104.0 478.00 J ---
BH-2E 10/6/2010 ---
BH-1W 9/23/2010 1.7 4.2 5.87 J ---
SWI-1N 10/1/2010 21.3 38.1 59.40 J ---
SWI-2N 10/11/2010 10.2 10.20 J
SWI-1S 10/1/2010 6.4 15.4 21.83 J ---
SWI-1W 10/1/2010 2.8 9.3 12.12 J ---
BI-1E 10/1/2010 29.8 53.1 82.90 J ---
BI-2E 10/11/2010 11.9 17.2 29.10 J ---
BI-3E 10/15/2010 ---
BI-1W 10/1/2010 10.7 20.6 31.30 J
BI-2W 10/11/2010 6.9 10.5 17.44 J ---
SWK-1W 9/23/2010 9.3 10.6 19.94 J ---
SWK-1N 9/23/2010 0.7 1.1 1.79 J ---
SWK-1E 9/23/2010 6.5 4.1 10.61 J ---
BK-1W 9/23/2010 ---
BK-1E 9/23/2010 ---
SWL-1E 9/23/2010 541.0 541.00 J ---
SWL-1S 9/23/2010 988.0 988.00 J ---



Flexo-Transparent Remedial Investigation
1132-1146 Properties

DRAFT PCB / BAP Analytical Summary Data 

Sample
Identification Sample Date

Aroclor1
254

Aroclor
1260

Total PCB 
Result

Data
Qualification

BAP
Result

SWL-2S 10/6/2010 1550.0 1550.00 J ---
SWL-3S 10/11/2010
BL-1E 9/23/2010 6.5 6.53 J ---
BL-1W 9/23/2010 0.2 0.19 J ---
BL-1E MS ---
BL-1E MSD ---
BL1-1 10/6/2010 ---
SWO-1N 10/11/2010 ---
SWO-1E 10/11/2010 ---
BO-1E 10/11/2010 ---
BO-1W 10/11/2010 ---
SWP-1S 10/11/2010 0.42 0.57 0.99 J ---
SWP-1E 10/11/2010 ---
BP-1E 10/11/2010 ---
BP-1W 10/11/2010 ---
LDE-1N 9/22/2010 1.4 1.42 J ---
LDE-1S 9/22/2010 9.1 9.14 J ---

BAP-1N 10/1/2010 --- 1.47
BAP-2N 10/1/2010 --- 4.31
BAP-3N 10/6/2010 --- 2.02
BAP-4N 10/6/2010 --- 2.64
BAP-1E 10/8/2010 --- 1.27
BAP-2E 10/8/2010 --- 2.16
BAP-3E 10/8/2010 --- J - 1.35
BAP-4E 10/8/2010 --- 0.758
BAP-5E 10/8/2010 --- J - 4.16

Notes:
  SWA-1W =  indicative of composite sidewall sample collected from west wall in grid A
  BA-1E =  indicative of composite bottom sample collected from eastern half of grid A
  '---  =  indicative of sample not analyzed
Blank cells indicate non detect result



November 26, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-3844A; SDG No. 12424

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent R.I.; Buffalo, NY

Fractions Laboratory: Paradigm Environmental Services
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor
Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical project numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental 
Services, Inc. Rochester, New York. Four soil samples were analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB). No
matrix spikes were identified.

Four soil samples were collected on 09/20/2010, and were received under custody seal at the laboratory (VTSR) 
on 09/21/2010 in good condition, at 9.0 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present.

Comments

� Samples were received at a temperature of 9o C ; although this exceeds the allowable range of 4 + 2o C, 
the samples were received on ice. This is noted for the data user’s consideration. No data qualifiers 
were assigned, based on the reviewer’s professional judgment.

� The laboratory narrative indicated that SW846 holding times were followed. SW846 holding times are 
measured from date of collection, and not date of lab receipt (VTSR), while NYSDEC-ASP specifies 
holding times from VTSR to extraction and/or analysis. Since all samples were extracted and analyzed 
within allowable defined holding times, no QA action was necessary.
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SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package
Data deliverables were complete as received.

Overall data quality
Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.

SECTION C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs, as Aroclors) by SW-846, Method 8082

No collocated sample pairs or matrix spike samples were identified for this sample delivery group.

All samples were reported from a single-column, single detector gas chromatography analysis, with positive 
Aroclor results re-analyzed on a second, dissimilar column in a separate, subsequent analysis. Since the soil 
sample areas under consideration have been previously shown to exhibit the presence of Aroclor material, and 
review of the sample chromatograms provided reasonable retention-time match with standards, the presence of 
the reported positive Aroclor (1260) may be presumed.

The following items are noted:

the laboratory reports did not contain chromatograms of the initial calibration standards for Aroclors 
1016 and 1260;

pattern-match for samples and calibration-verification standards could not be unequivocally established 
due to peak-areas being printed directly on the chromatograms and partially obscuring the peak profiles.

The LCS sample reported was spiked with Aroclor 1242, which was not reported positive in any SDG 
samples. Method 8082A, Sect. 9.6.1, states as follows: “… when specific Aroclors are known to be 
present or expected in samples, the specific Aroclors should be used for spiking.” Further, Sect. 9.6.2 
states “… the LCS is spiked with the same analytes … as the matrix spike…”.

� QA Action: the reported positive result for Aroclor 1260 in sample SWF-1N (Lab ID 12424) was 
flagged ‘J’, as quantitatively estimated.

SECTION D
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables for each specific analytical fraction, in order to 
facilitate the end-user's’ review of these data. 

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.



1 of 1

Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-3844A

SDG No.: 12424

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS

SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
Non-aqueous samples were extracted within 1 day of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day of extraction.
Samples were received at cooler temp of 9 C; no QA action taken, since samples were iced on arrival.

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID Date Extracted Date Analyzed Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb Action Level

SOIL PB 09/21 09/21/10 09/21/10 soil none n/a n/a

C. INSTRUMENT BLANKS

Injection logs indicated that instrument blanks (solvent blanks / hexane) were run following each CCV.

D. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Reported surrogate recoveries were within laboratory-derived limits.

E. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No MS/MSD were reported for this SDG. No assessment could be made of potential sample matrix effects.

F. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) RECOVERY

Reported LCS recovery of Aroclor-1242 was within laboratory derived limits. 

It is noted that no samples were reported positive for AR-1242; it is preferable to perform a QC spike with a target
compound which is present in samples, in order to provide a direct assessment of method accuracy for a specific target.

G. SAMPLE QUALITATIVE VERIFICATION

The reported positive result for Aroclor 1260 in sample SWF-1N was qualitatively confirmed on an alternate column.

No quantitative confirmation in order to establish column-column precision was performed.

H. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG.

PCB ANALYSIS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F4030E8F.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-3844A

SDG No.: 12424

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. INITIAL CALIBRATION

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/02/10
Mean RSD < 20%? n/a

Lin Regression r>0.99 ? yes
2nd-order COD >0.99 ?  n/a

Associated samples : All SDG samples

B. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS (CCV)
CCV1 CCV2

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/21/10 09/21/10
FILE IDs : 002F2401.D 002F3201.D

TIME : 12:51 16:16
At start of sequence? Yes n/a

After every 10 samples? n/a Yes
At end of sequence? n/a n/a

|%D| < 15? Yes Yes
If No, list compounds ===>

Affected Samples : 

QA ACTION : n/a

C. See page 2 for Calibration regression / sample result verification

@BCL@F4038EA6.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-3844A

SDG No.: 12424

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

C. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION

Calibration Std. Conc. (ng/uL) Area Response
Aroclor 1260, Peak 3 0.05 350.85699
R.T. = 12.497 minutes 0.10 807.68005

0.25 2007.77917
0.50 3984.30273
0.75 6096.01318
1.00 8450.6709

SUMMARY OUTPUT

Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.999486438
R Square 0.998973139
Adjusted R Square 0.998716424
Standard Error 114.1914415
Observations 6

ANOVA
df SS MS F Significance F

Regression 1 50742190.02 50742190.02 3891.3662 3.95552E-07
Residual 4 52158.7412 13039.6853
Total 5 50794348.76

Coefficients Standard Error t Stat P-value Lower 95% Upper 95%
Intercept -99.08732407 75.63391755 -1.310091124 0.2603337 -309.0807442 110.9060961
X Variable 1 8412.010175 134.8493138 62.38081558 3.956E-07 8037.608458 8786.411892

Conc. (ng/uL) = Response - Intercept Sample ID: SWF-1N AR-1260
Peak RT = 12.493

Sample peak response : 2025.35
Reported ng/uL : 0.25

Conc. (ng/uL) = 2025.35 -99.08732407

Conc. (ng/uL) = 0.253 Result verified ? yes

`
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8082

X variable

8412.010175

@BCL@F4038EA6.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.



November 26, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-3870A-3878A;
SDG No. 12534

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent R.I.; Buffalo, NY

Fractions Laboratory: Paradigm Environmental Services
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor
Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical project numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental 
Services, Inc. Rochester, New York. Thirteen soil samples were analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB). 
No matrix spikes were assigned by the client.

Samples were collected on 09/21 and 09/22/2010, and were received under custody seal at the laboratory 
(VTSR) on 09/22 and 09/23/2010 in good condition, at 9 and 12 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present.

Comments

� Samples were received at temperatures of 9o and 12o C ; although this exceeds the allowable range of 4 
+ 2o C, both sample sets were received on ice. This is noted for the data user’s consideration. No data 
qualifiers were assigned, based on the reviewer’s professional judgment.

� The laboratory narrative indicated that SW846 holding times were followed. SW846 holding times are 
measured from date of collection, and not date of lab receipt (VTSR), while NYSDEC-ASP specifies 
holding times from VTSR to extraction and/or analysis. Since all samples were extracted on the same 
day as received, and analyzed within one day of extraction, no QA action was necessary.
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SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package
Data deliverables were complete as received.

Overall data quality
Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.

SECTION C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs, as Aroclors) by SW-846, Method 8082

No collocated sample pairs were identified for this sample delivery group.

All samples were analyzed by single-column, single detector gas chromatography. Since the soil sample areas
under consideration have been previously shown to exhibit the presence of Aroclor material, the presence of the 
reported positive Aroclors (1254 and 1260) may be presumed. 

Several samples were analyzed at extract dilutions ranging from 2x to 100x, due to concentrations of Aroclors 
present which exceeded maximum calibration range. Samples SWB-1N (10x), SWD-1N, SWD-1E and SWH-
1E (100x) exhibited surrogate recoveries which were diluted out (‘D’). No QA action was necessary, and all 
other surrogate recoveries were reported within acceptable limits. 

Positive results reported for Aroclors 1254 and 1260 were determined to have been quantitated using a shared 
peak at 11.24+ minutes retention time (R.T.); this shared peak was identified as (Aroclor) 1254 ‘Peak 3’ and as 
(Aroclor) 1260 ‘Peak 2’. Since at least three peaks for each discrete Aroclor are required per the method 
(8082A, Sect. 11.4.6.1), excluding this shared peak area from either Aroclor 1254 or 1260 does not provide 
adequate representation of either material. Based on the reviewer’s discussions with the client Project Manager, 
it was determined as the most feasible alternative to qualify the positives for 1254 and 1260 as quantitatively 
estimated, with indeterminate bias for each.

The following items are noted:

pattern-match for samples and calibration-verification standards could not be unequivocally established 
due to peak-areas being printed directly on the chromatograms and partially obscuring the peak profiles.

The LCS sample reported was spiked with Aroclor 1242, which was not reported positive in any SDG 
samples. Method 8082A, Sect. 9.6.1, states as follows: “… when specific Aroclors are known to be 
present or expected in samples, the specific Aroclors should be used for spiking.” Further, Sect. 9.6.2 
states “… the LCS is spiked with the same analytes … as the matrix spike…”.

� QA Action: the reported positive results for Aroclor 1254 and Aroclor 1260 in samples were flagged
 ‘J’, as quantitatively estimated concentrations.

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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SECTION D
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables for each specific analytical fraction, in order to 
facilitate the end-user's’ review of these data. 

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-3870A-3878A

SDG No.: 12534

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS

SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
Non-aqueous samples were extracted within 1 day of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day of extraction.
Samples were received at cooler temp of 9 C; no QA action taken, since samples were iced on arrival.

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID Date Extracted Date Analyzed Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb Action Level

SOIL PB 09/23 09/23/10 09/23/10 soil none n/a n/a

C. INSTRUMENT BLANKS

Injection logs indicated that instrument blanks (solvent blanks / hexane) were run following each CCV.

D. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Reported surrogate recoveries were within laboratory-derived limits.
Surrogates for samples diluted at 10x and 100x were reported as "diluted out" (D).

E. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No MS/MSD were reported for this SDG. No assessment could be made of potential sample matrix effects.

F. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) RECOVERY

Reported LCS recovery of Aroclor-1242 was within laboratory derived limits. 

It is noted that no samples were reported positive for AR-1242; it is preferable to perform a QC spike with a target
compound which is present in samples, in order to provide a direct assessment of method accuracy for a specific target.

G. SAMPLE QUALITATIVE VERIFICATION

The reported positive result for Aroclor 1260 in sample SWB-1N was qualitatively confirmed on an alternate column.

No quantitative confirmation in order to establish column-column precision was performed.

H. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG.

PCB ANALYSIS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F403ACC7.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-3870A-3878A

SDG No.: 12534

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. INITIAL CALIBRATION

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/02/10 09/27/10
Mean RSD < 20%? n/a n/a

Lin Regression r>0.99 ? yes yes
2nd-order COD >0.99 ?  n/a n/a

Associated samples : All undiluted samples All diluted samples

B. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS (CCV)
CCV1 CCV2 CCV1 CCV2

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/23/10 09/23/10 09/27/10 09/27/10
FILE IDs : 002F0201.D 002F1801.D 016F1701.D 016F3401.D

TIME : 16:04 22:52 15:32 22:39
At start of sequence? Yes n/a Yes n/a

After every 10 samples? n/a Yes n/a Yes
At end of sequence? n/a n/a n/a n/a

|%D| < 15? Yes Yes Yes Yes
If No, list compounds ===>

Affected Samples : All undiluted samples All diluted samples

QA ACTION : n/a

C. See page 2 for Calibration regression / sample result verification

`
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F403B8DF.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-3870A-3878A

SDG No.: 12534

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

C. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION

Calibration 09/27/10 Std. Conc. (ng/uL) Area Response
Aroclor 1260, Peak 3 0.05 388.41394
R.T. = 12.347 minutes 0.10 862.11627

0.25 2197.01611
0.50 4449.7041
0.75 6814.99951
1.00 9439.72754

SUMMARY OUTPUT

Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.999537328
R Square 0.99907487
Adjusted R Square 0.998843587
Standard Error 121.524831
Observations 6

ANOVA
df SS MS F Significance F

Regression 1 63794788.14 63794788.14 4319.7155 3.21049E-07
Residual 4 59073.13817 14768.28454
Total 5 63853861.28

Coefficients Standard Error t Stat P-value Lower 95% Upper 95%
Intercept -140.5087267 80.49113777 -1.745642198 0.1558074 -363.9879521 82.97049879
X Variable 1 9432.086728 143.5093546 65.72454286 3.21E-07 9033.640883 9830.532573

Conc. (ng/uL) = Response - Intercept Sample ID: SWB-1N AR-1260
Peak RT = 12.349

Sample peak response : 6515.39893
Reported ng/uL : 0.706

Conc. (ng/uL) = 6515.39893 -140.5087267

Conc. (ng/uL) = 0.706 Result verified ? yes

`
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8082

X variable

9432.086728

@BCL@F403B8DF.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.



November 26, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-3910A;
SDG No. 12658

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent R.I.; Buffalo, NY

Fractions Laboratory: Paradigm Environmental Services
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor
Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical project numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental 
Services, Inc. Rochester, New York. Seventeen soil samples plus designated QC aliquots were analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB). Sample BL-1E was the client-designated matrix spike parent sample.

Samples were collected on 09/22 and 09/23/2010, and were received under custody seal at the laboratory 
(VTSR) on 09/24/2010 in good condition, at 12 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present.

Comments

� Samples were received at temperature of 12o C ; although this exceeds the allowable range of 4 + 2o C, 
the sample sets were received on ice. This is noted for the data user’s consideration. No data qualifiers 
were assigned, based on the reviewer’s professional judgment.

� The laboratory narrative indicated that SW846 holding times were followed. SW846 holding times are 
measured from date of collection, and not date of lab receipt (VTSR), while NYSDEC-ASP specifies 
holding times fro VTSR to extraction and/or analysis. Since all samples were extracted on the same day 
as received, and analyzed within one day of extraction, no QA action was necessary.
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SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package
Data deliverables were complete as received.

Overall data quality
Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.

SECTION C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs, as Aroclors) by SW-846, Method 8082

No collocated sample pairs were identified for this sample delivery group.

All samples were analyzed by single-column, single detector gas chromatography. Since the soil sample areas
under consideration have been previously shown to exhibit the presence of Aroclor material, the presence of the 
reported positive Aroclors (1254 and 1260) may be presumed. 

Several samples were analyzed at extract dilutions ranging from 2x to 500x, due to concentrations of Aroclors 
present which exceeded maximum calibration range. Samples BB-1E, BD-1E (50x), SWL-1E, BH-1E (200x),
and BD-1W and SWL-1S (500x) exhibited surrogate recoveries which were diluted out (‘D’). No QA action 
was necessary, and all other surrogate recoveries were reported within acceptable limits.

Positive results reported for Aroclors 1254 and 1260 were determined to have been quantitated using a shared 
peak at 11.24+ minutes retention time (R.T.); this shared peak was identified as (Aroclor) 1254 ‘Peak 3’ and as 
(Aroclor) 1260 ‘Peak 2’. Since at least three peaks for each discrete Aroclor are required per the method 
(8082A, Sect. 11.4.6.1), excluding this shared peak area from either Aroclor 1254 or 1260 does not provide 
adequate representation of either material. Based on the reviewer’s discussions with the client Project Manager, 
it was determined as the most feasible alternative to qualify the positives for 1254 and 1260 as quantitatively 
estimated, with indication of indeterminate bias for each.

The following items are noted:

pattern-match for samples and calibration-verification standards could not be unequivocally established 
due to peak-areas being printed directly on the chromatograms and partially obscuring the peak profiles.

The LCS and MS/MSD samples reported were spiked with Aroclor 1242, which was not reported 
positive in any SDG samples. Method 8082A, Sect. 9.6.1, states as follows: “… when specific Aroclors 
are known to be present or expected in samples, the specific Aroclors should be used for spiking.” 

� QA Action: the reported positive results for Aroclor 1254 and Aroclor 1260 in samples were flagged
 ‘J’, as quantitatively estimated concentrations.
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SECTION D
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables for each specific analytical fraction, in order to 
facilitate the end-user's’ review of these data. 

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-3910A

SDG No.: 12658

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS

SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
Non-aqueous samples were extracted within 3 days of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day of extraction.
Samples were received at cooler temp of 12 C; no QA action taken, since samples were iced on arrival.

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID Date Extracted Date Analyzed Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb Action Level

SOIL PB 09/27 09/27/10 09/27/10 soil none n/a n/a

C. INSTRUMENT BLANKS

Injection logs indicated that instrument blanks (solvent blanks / hexane) were run following each CCV.

D. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Reported surrogate recoveries were within laboratory-derived limits.
Surrogates for samples diluted at 50x, 200x and 500x were reported as "diluted out" (D).

E. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE BL-1E

Reported MS/MSD recoveries of Aroclor-1242 were within laboratory derived limits. 

It is noted that the MS parent was reported non-detect for AR-1242; it is preferable to perform a QC spike with a target
compound which is present in samples, in order to provide a direct assessment of method accuracy for a specific target.

F. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) RECOVERY

Reported LCS recovery of Aroclor-1242 was within laboratory derived limits. 

It is noted that no samples were reported positive for AR-1242; it is preferable to perform a QC spike with a target
compound which is present in samples, in order to provide a direct assessment of method accuracy for a specific target.

G. SAMPLE QUALITATIVE VERIFICATION

Reported positive results for Aroclors were qualitatively confirmed on an alternate column.

No quantitative confirmation in order to establish column-column precision was performed.

H. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

PCB ANALYSIS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F4035CA3.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-3910A

SDG No.: 12658

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. INITIAL CALIBRATION

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/27/10
Mean RSD < 20%? n/a

Lin Regression r>0.99 ? yes
2nd-order COD >0.99 ?  n/a

Associated samples : All samples

B. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS (CCV)
CCV1 CCV2 CCV3 CCV4 CCV5

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/27/10 09/27/10 09/28/10 09/28/10 09/27/10
FILE IDs : 016F1701.D 016F3401.D 016F3601.D 016F5501.D 002F1701.D

TIME : 15:32 22:39 00:20 08:19 18:11
At start of sequence? Yes n/a n/a n/a n/a

After every 10 samples? n/a Yes Yes Yes Yes
At end of sequence? n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

|%D| < 15? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
If No, list compounds ===>

Affected Samples : 

QA ACTION : n/a

CCV6 CCV7 CCV8
CALIBRATION DATE : 09/28/10 09/29/10 09/29/10

FILE IDs : 002F1901.D 002F0201.D 002F0401.D
TIME : 19:51 09:19 10:09

At start of sequence? n/a n/a n/a
After every 10 samples? Yes Yes n/a

At end of sequence? n/a n/a Yes
|%D| < 15? Yes Yes Yes

If No, list compounds ===>

Affected Samples : 

C. See page 2 for Calibration regression / sample result verification

`
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW-846 Method 8082
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-3910A

SDG No.: 12658

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

C. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION

Calibration 09/27/10 Std. Conc. (ng/uL) Area Response
Aroclor 1260, Peak 3 0.05 388.41394
R.T. = 12.347 minutes 0.10 862.11627

0.25 2197.01611
0.50 4449.7041
0.75 6814.99951
1.00 9439.72754

SUMMARY OUTPUT

Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.999537328
R Square 0.99907487
Adjusted R Square 0.998843587
Standard Error 121.524831
Observations 6

ANOVA
df SS MS F Significance F

Regression 1 63794788.14 63794788.14 4319.7155 3.21049E-07
Residual 4 59073.13817 14768.28454
Total 5 63853861.28

Coefficients Standard Error t Stat P-value Lower 95% Upper 95%
Intercept -140.5087267 80.49113777 -1.745642198 0.1558074 -363.9879521 82.97049879
X Variable 1 9432.086728 143.5093546 65.72454286 3.21E-07 9033.640883 9830.532573

Conc. (ng/uL) = Response - Intercept Sample ID: LDE-1S AR-1260
Peak RT = 12.353

Sample peak response : 4569.4497
Reported ng/uL : 0.498

Conc. (ng/uL) = 4569.4497 -140.5087267

Conc. (ng/uL) = 0.499 Result verified ? yes OK - rounding

`
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8082

X variable

9432.086728
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November 26, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-4032A; SDG No. 13011

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s current Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent R.I.; Buffalo, NY

Fractions:
Semi-volatile Organics Laboratory: Paradigm Environmental Services

Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor
Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical job numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental Services, 
Inc., Rochester, New York. Soil samples were analyzed for semivolatile organics (SVOC, 2). It is noted that the 
samples were requested for analysis of target compound benzo(a)pyrene only in all samples.

Samples were collected on 10/01/2010, and were received at the laboratory (VTSR) on 10/01/2010 in good
condition, under custody seal, at 6 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present. 

SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package

Data deliverables were complete as received.

Overall data quality

Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.
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SECTION C
Semi-volatile Organics

It is noted that sample chromatograms exhibited a steep baseline rise commencing at approximately 13 to 14 
minutes R.T., which is indicative of the presence of hydrocarbon contamination. No QA action was necessary. 

Benzo(a)pyrene was not spiked into the LCS sample. Since the  associated continuing calibration recovered the 
compound efficiently, no QA action was taken. 

SECTION D
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables, in order to facilitate the end-user's’ review of 
these data. Data qualifiers have been applied directly to the laboratory Form 1s, and are detailed in the 
corresponding QC / Calibration summaries.

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Job No.: 10-4032A

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs. Inc. SDG No.: 13011

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)

NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS
SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C

All non-aqueous samples were extracted within 7 days of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day(s) of extraction.

QA Action : n/a

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID File ID Date Extracted Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb

SOIL PB 10/07 S52395.D 10/07/10 soil none n/a

FIELD BLANKS
No field blanks were submitted with this SDG. QA Action: n/a

C. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Recoveries of base/neutral fraction surrogates were within laboratory-derived limits.

D. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No SVOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this SDG.

E. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) SOIL LCS 10/07/10

Benzo(a)pyrene was not spiked in the LCS; the laboratory has not developed specific recovery limits for this compound.
The laboratory should spike all target compounds into the LCS, and develop acceptance limits, per SW-846, Method 8000.

F. INTERNAL STANDARDS (IS)

IS recoveries & RTs for all SDG samples were within acceptable limits.

G. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No SVOC field duplicate samples were reported for this SDG.

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW846 8270

@BCL@F403AF57.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Job No.: 10-4032A

SDG No.: 13011

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs. Inc.

A. INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE  (DFTPP TUNE)
TUNE DATE: 08/17/10 10/07/10

TUNE FILE: S52468.D S53293.D
DFTPP INJECTION TIME: 16:23 17:17

LAST INJECTION WITHIN 12-HR. WINDOW ? Yes Yes
m/z RATIOS ACCEPTABLE ? Yes Yes

B. INITIAL CALIBRATION
SPCC Compounds CALIBRATION DATE : 08/17/10

Base/Neutrals FILE ID: S52483-88.D
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine All target RRFs >0.05 ? Yes
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene All target %RSDs < 15% ? Yes

MINIMUM RRF = 0.050 If No, Regression established? n/a
CCC Compounds Correlation > 0.99 ? n/a

Base/Neutrals (If No, list compounds) ==> 
Acenaphthene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene QA ACTION: n/a
Hexachlorobutadiene
Diphenylamine Comments : Samples were analyzed for benzo(a)pyrene only.
Di-n-octylphthalate NOTE: 
Fluoranthene Linear or non-linear regression acceptable alternatives for compounds w/ %RSD >15%.
Benzo(a)pyrene Linear regression r values must be 0.99 minimum for these compounds.
MAXIMUM %RSD = 30.0% Non-linear COD values must be 0.99 minimum for these compounds, with minimum 6-pts.

MAXIMUM %D = 20.0% for second-order, and minimum 7-pts. for third-order equations.

C. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/07/10
FILE ID: S52394.D

All target & SPCC RRFs >0.05 ? Yes
CCC %Ds < 20% ? Yes

All targets +/- 20%D or 80 -120% True Value? Yes
(If No, list compounds) ==>

Affected samples : BAP-1N, BAP-2N

QA Action : none necessary

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8270C
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CLIENT: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Lab Job No.: 10-4032A
PROJECT: Flexo Site R.I.

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory : Paradigm Env. Svcs. Inc.

D. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION
SAMPLE ID: BAP-2N

COMPOUND: benzo(a)pyrene Int. Std.: perylene-d12
REPORTED VALUE: 4310 ug/Kg

Ax Is Vt Df GPC
ug/Kg = 2180323 40 1000 1.0 1.0

810438 0.988 1.0 34.8 0.726
Ais RRF Vi Ws D

ug/Kg = 4311 Result verified ? Yes

Where : Ax = area of quant ion for target compound
Is = amount of internal standard injected, ng
Vt = volume of extract concentrate, uL
Df = Extract dilution factor

GPC = GPC factor (1.0 for no cleanup; 2.0 for GPC cleanup)

Ais = area of quant ion for internal standard
RRF = relative response factor, average from ICAL

Vi = extract volume injected, uL
Ws = sample mass extracted, gm (wet)
D = % Solids / 100

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8270C
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November 26, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-4032A;
SDG No. 13011

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent R.I.; Buffalo, NY

Fractions Laboratory: Paradigm Environmental Services
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor
Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical project numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental 
Services, Inc. Rochester, New York. Ten soil samples were analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB). No 
site-specific QC samples were identified for this SDG.

Samples were collected on 10/01/2010, and were received under custody seal at the laboratory (VTSR) on 
10/01/2010 in good condition, at 6 degrees Centigrade.

Comments

� The laboratory narrative indicated that SW846 holding times were followed. SW846 holding times are 
measured from date of collection, and not date of lab receipt (VTSR), while NYSDEC-ASP specifies 
holding times from VTSR to extraction and/or analysis. Since all samples were extracted and analyzed 
within defined holding times, no QA action was necessary.
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SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package

Data deliverables were complete as received.

Overall data quality

Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.

SECTION C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs, as Aroclors) by SW-846, Method 8082

No collocated sample pairs were identified for this sample delivery group.

All samples were analyzed by single-column, single detector gas chromatography. Since the soil sample areas
under consideration have been previously shown to exhibit the presence of Aroclor material, the presence of the 
reported positive Aroclors (1254 and 1260) may be presumed. 

Eight of ten samples were analyzed at extract dilutions ranging from 10x to 40x, due to concentrations of 
Aroclors present which exceeded maximum calibration range. Samples analyzed at dilutions (i.e., all samples 
except BA-1E and BA-1W) exhibited surrogate recoveries which were diluted out (‘D’). No QA action was 
necessary, and all other surrogate recoveries were reported within acceptable limits.

Positive results reported for Aroclors 1254 and 1260 were determined to have been quantitated using a shared 
peak at 11.24 minutes retention time (R.T.); this shared peak was identified as (Aroclor) 1254 ‘Peak 3’ and as 
(Aroclor) 1260 ‘Peak 2’. Since at least three peaks for each discrete Aroclor are required per the method 
(8082A, Sect. 11.4.6.1), excluding this shared peak area from either Aroclor 1254 or 1260 does not provide 
adequate representation of either material. Based on the reviewer’s discussions with the client Project Manager, 
it was determined as the most feasible alternative to qualify the positives for 1254 and 1260 as quantitatively 
estimated, with indication of indeterminate bias for each.

The following items are noted:

pattern-match for samples and calibration-verification standards could not be unequivocally established 
due to peak-areas being printed directly on the chromatograms and partially obscuring the peak profiles.

The LCS sample was spiked with Aroclor 1248, which was not reported positive in any SDG samples. 
Method 8082A, Sect. 9.6.1, states as follows: “… when specific Aroclors are known to be present or 
expected in samples, the specific Aroclors should be used for spiking.” 

� QA Action: the reported positive results for Aroclor 1254 and Aroclor 1260 in samples were flagged
 ‘J’, as quantitatively estimated concentrations.

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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SECTION D
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables for each specific analytical fraction, in order to 
facilitate the end-user's’ review of these data. 

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4032A

SDG No.: 13011

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS

SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
Non-aqueous samples were extracted within 4 days of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day of extraction.

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID Date Extracted Date Analyzed Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb Action Level

SOIL PB 10/04 10/04/10 10/04/10 soil none n/a n/a

C. INSTRUMENT BLANKS

Injection logs indicated that instrument blanks (solvent blanks / hexane) were run following each CCV.

D. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Reported surrogate recoveries were within laboratory-derived limits.
Surrogates for samples diluted at 10x, 20x and 40x were reported as "diluted out" (D).

E. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No MS/MSD were reported for this SDG. No assessment could be made of potential sample matrix effects.

F. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) RECOVERY

Reported LCS recovery of Aroclor-1248 was within laboratory derived limits. 

It is noted that no samples were reported positive for AR-1248; it is preferable to perform a QC spike with a target
compound which is present in samples, in order to provide a direct assessment of method accuracy for a specific target.

G. SAMPLE QUALITATIVE VERIFICATION

Reported positive results for Aroclors were qualitatively confirmed on an alternate column.

No quantitative confirmation in order to establish column-column precision was performed.

H. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG.

PCB ANALYSIS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW-846 Method 8082
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-4032A

SDG No.: 13011

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. INITIAL CALIBRATION

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/27/10
Mean RSD < 20%? n/a

Lin Regression r>0.99 ? yes
2nd-order COD >0.99 ?  n/a

Associated samples : All samples

B. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS (CCV)
CCV1 CCV2 CCV3 CCV4

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/04/10 10/04/10 10/05/10 10/05/10
FILE IDs : 002F0201.D 002F1501.D 002F3301.D 002F4401.D

TIME : 12:22 17:48 02:58 07:34
At start of sequence? Yes n/a Yes n/a

After every 10 samples? n/a n/a n/a n/a
At end of sequence? n/a Yes n/a Yes

|%D| < 15? Yes Yes Yes Yes
If No, list compounds ===>

Affected Samples : 

QA ACTION : n/a

C. See page 2 for Calibration regression / sample result verification

CALIBRATION SUMMARY
SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F40317E6.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-4032A

SDG No.: 13011

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

C. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION

Calibration 09/27/10 Std. Conc. (ng/uL) Area Response
Aroclor 1260, Peak 3 0.05 388.41394
R.T. = 12.347 minutes 0.10 862.11627

0.25 2197.01611
0.50 4449.7041
0.75 6814.99951
1.00 9439.72754

SUMMARY OUTPUT

Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.999537328
R Square 0.99907487
Adjusted R Square 0.998843587
Standard Error 121.524831
Observations 6

ANOVA
df SS MS F Significance F

Regression 1 63794788.14 63794788.14 4319.7155 3.21049E-07
Residual 4 59073.13817 14768.28454
Total 5 63853861.28

Coefficients Standard Error t Stat P-value Lower 95% Upper 95%
Intercept -140.5087267 80.49113777 -1.745642198 0.1558074 -363.9879521 82.97049879
X Variable 1 9432.086728 143.5093546 65.72454286 3.21E-07 9033.640883 9830.532573

Conc. (ng/uL) = Response - Intercept Sample ID: SW1-1N AR-1260
Peak RT = 12.337

Sample peak response : 2553.46362
Reported ng/uL : 0.283

Conc. (ng/uL) = 2553.46362 -140.5087267

Conc. (ng/uL) = 0.286 Result verified ? yes OK - rounding

`
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8082

X variable

9432.086728
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November 26, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-4102A;
SDG No. 13189

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent R.I.; Buffalo, NY

Fractions Laboratory: Paradigm Environmental Services
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor
Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical project numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental 
Services, Inc. Rochester, New York. Nine soil samples including one blind field duplicate were analyzed for 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB). Sample Dup#1 was the client-designated field duplicate of sample BB-2E.

Samples were collected on 10/06/2010, and were received under custody seal at the laboratory (VTSR) on 
10/07/2010 in good condition, at 10 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present.

Comments

� Samples were received at temperature of 10o C ; although this exceeds the allowable range of 4 + 2o C, 
the sample sets were received on ice. This is noted for the data user’s consideration. No data qualifiers 
were assigned, based on the reviewer’s professional judgment.

� The laboratory narrative indicated that SW846 holding times were followed. SW846 holding times are 
measured from date of collection, and not date of lab receipt (VTSR), while NYSDEC-ASP specifies 
holding times fro VTSR to extraction and/or analysis. Since all samples were extracted on the same day 
as received, and analyzed within one day of extraction, no QA action was necessary.
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SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package
Data deliverables were complete as received.

Overall data quality
Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.

SECTION C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs, as Aroclors) by SW-846, Method 8082

All samples were analyzed by single-column, single detector gas chromatography. Since the soil sample areas
under consideration have been previously shown to exhibit the presence of Aroclor material, the presence of the 
reported positive Aroclors (1254 and 1260) may be presumed. 

Two samples were analyzed at extract dilutions, due to concentrations of Aroclors present which exceeded 
maximum calibration range. Samples SDW1-1N (100x) and SWL-2S (2000x) exhibited surrogate recoveries 
which were diluted out (‘D’). No QA action was necessary, and all other surrogate recoveries were reported 
within acceptable limits.

Positive results reported for Aroclors 1254 and 1260 were determined to have been quantitated using a shared 
peak at 11.24 minutes retention time (R.T.); this shared peak was identified as (Aroclor) 1254 ‘Peak 3’ and as 
(Aroclor) 1260 ‘Peak 2’. Since at least three peaks for each discrete Aroclor are required per the method 
(8082A, Sect. 11.4.6.1), excluding this shared peak area from either Aroclor 1254 or 1260 does not provide 
adequate representation of either material. Based on the reviewer’s discussions with the client Project Manager, 
it was determined as the most feasible alternative to qualify the positives for 1254 and 1260 as quantitatively 
estimated, with indication of indeterminate bias for each.

Parent field duplicate sample BB-2E presented a low positive concentration for Aroclor-1254; collocated
sample Dup 1 was reported as non-detect for Aroclors. Since the positive was <5x RL value, no QA action was 
taken.

The following items are noted:

pattern-match for samples and calibration-verification standards could not be unequivocally established 
due to peak-areas being printed directly on the chromatograms and partially obscuring the peak profiles.

The LCS and MS/MSD samples reported were spiked with Aroclor 1248, which was not reported 
positive in any SDG samples. Method 8082A, Sect. 9.6.1, states as follows: “… when specific Aroclors 
are known to be present or expected in samples, the specific Aroclors should be used for spiking.” 

� QA Action: the reported positive results for Aroclor 1254 and Aroclor 1260 in samples were flagged
 ‘J’, as quantitatively estimated concentrations.

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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SECTION D
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables for each specific analytical fraction, in order to 
facilitate the end-user's’ review of these data. 

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4102A

SDG No.: 13189

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS

SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
Non-aqueous samples were extracted within 1 day of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day of extraction.
Samples were received at cooler temp of 10 C; no QA action taken, since samples were iced on arrival.

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID Date Extracted Date Analyzed Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb Action Level

SOIL PB 10/07 10/07/10 10/07/10 soil none n/a n/a

C. INSTRUMENT BLANKS

Injection logs indicated that instrument blanks (solvent blanks / hexane) were run following each CCV.

D. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Reported surrogate recoveries were within laboratory-derived limits.
Surrogates for samples diluted at 100x and 2000x were reported as "diluted out" (D).

E. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No MS/MSD were reported for this SDG. No assessment could be made of potential sample matrix effects.

F. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) RECOVERY

Reported LCS recovery of Aroclor-1248 was within laboratory derived limits. 

It is noted that no samples were reported positive for AR-1248; it is preferable to perform a QC spike with a target
compound which is present in samples, in order to provide a direct assessment of method accuracy for a specific target.

G. SAMPLE QUALITATIVE VERIFICATION

Reported positive results for Aroclors were qualitatively confirmed on an alternate column.

No quantitative confirmation in order to establish column-column precision was performed.

H. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

RITP-DUPL#1 was identified as a field duplicate of RITP-5 3.5-4.5. Aroclors-1254 and -1260 were reported positive in both samples.
The RPD between duplicate sample results was calculated as 69.6% for AR1254 and 66.7% for AR1260.

PCB ANALYSIS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F4031849.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-4102A

SDG No.: 13189

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. INITIAL CALIBRATION

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/27/10
Mean RSD < 20%? n/a

Lin Regression r>0.99 ? yes
2nd-order COD >0.99 ?  n/a

Associated samples : All samples

B. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS (CCV)
CCV1 CCV2 CCV3 CCV4

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/07/10 10/07/10 10/11/10 10/11/10
FILE IDs : 002F0201.D 002F2101.D 002F0201.D 002F1201.D

TIME : 13:24 21:21 09:40 13:51
At start of sequence? Yes n/a Yes n/a

After every 10 samples? n/a n/a n/a n/a
At end of sequence? n/a Yes n/a Yes

|%D| < 15? Yes Yes Yes Yes
If No, list compounds ===>

Affected Samples : 

QA ACTION : n/a

C. See page 2 for Calibration regression / sample result verification

CALIBRATION SUMMARY
SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F403BD5F.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-4102A

SDG No.: 13189

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

C. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION

Calibration 09/27/10 Std. Conc. (ng/uL) Area Response
Aroclor 1260, Peak 3 0.05 388.41394
R.T. = 12.347 minutes 0.10 862.11627

0.25 2197.01611
0.50 4449.7041
0.75 6814.99951
1.00 9439.72754

SUMMARY OUTPUT

Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.999537328
R Square 0.99907487
Adjusted R Square 0.998843587
Standard Error 121.524831
Observations 6

ANOVA
df SS MS F Significance F

Regression 1 63794788.14 63794788.14 4319.7155 3.21049E-07
Residual 4 59073.13817 14768.28454
Total 5 63853861.28

Coefficients Standard Error t Stat P-value Lower 95% Upper 95%
Intercept -140.5087267 80.49113777 -1.745642198 0.1558074 -363.9879521 82.97049879
X Variable 1 9432.086728 143.5093546 65.72454286 3.21E-07 9033.640883 9830.532573

Conc. (ng/uL) = Response - Intercept Sample ID: SWD1-1N AR-1260
Peak RT = 12.337

Sample peak response : 2668.49829
Reported ng/uL : 0.295

Conc. (ng/uL) = 2668.49829 -140.5087267

Conc. (ng/uL) = 0.298 Result verified ? yes OK - rounding

`
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8082

X variable

9432.086728

@BCL@F403BD5F.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.



November 26, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-4103A; SDG No. 13198

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s current Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent R.I.; Buffalo, NY

Fractions:
Semi-volatile Organics Laboratory: Paradigm Environmental Services

Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor
Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical job numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental Services, 
Inc., Rochester, New York. Soil samples were analyzed for semivolatile organics (SVOC, 2). It is noted that the 
samples were requested for analysis of target compound benzo(a)pyrene only in all samples.

Samples were collected on 10/06/2010, and were received at the laboratory (VTSR) on 10/07/2010 in good
condition, under custody seal, at 13 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present. 

SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package

Data deliverables were complete as received.

Overall data quality

Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.
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SECTION C
Semi-volatile Organics

It is noted that sample chromatograms exhibited a steep baseline rise commencing at approximately 13 to 14 
minutes R.T., which is indicative of the presence of hydrocarbon contamination. No QA action was necessary. 

Benzo(a)pyrene was not spiked into the LCS sample. Since the  associated continuing calibration recovered the 
compound efficiently, no QA action was taken. 

SECTION D
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables, in order to facilitate the end-user's’ review of 
these data. Data qualifiers have been applied directly to the laboratory Form 1s, and are detailed in the 
corresponding QC / Calibration summaries.

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Job No.: 10-4103A

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs. Inc. SDG No.: 13198

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)

NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS
SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C

All non-aqueous samples were extracted within 7 days of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day(s) of extraction.

QA Action : n/a

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID File ID Date Extracted Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb

SOIL PB 10/07 S52395.D 10/07/10 soil none n/a

FIELD BLANKS
No field blanks were submitted with this SDG. QA Action: n/a

C. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Recoveries of base/neutral fraction surrogates were within laboratory-derived limits.

D. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No SVOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this SDG.

E. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) SOIL LCS 10/07/10

Benzo(a)pyrene was not spiked in the LCS; the laboratory has not developed specific recovery limits for this compound.
The laboratory should spike all target compounds into the LCS, and develop acceptance limits, per SW-846, Method 8000.

F. INTERNAL STANDARDS (IS)

IS recoveries & RTs for all SDG samples were within acceptable limits.

G. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No SVOC field duplicate samples were reported for this SDG.

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW846 8270

@BCL@F4035E79.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Job No.: 10-4103A

SDG No.: 13198

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs. Inc.

A. INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE  (DFTPP TUNE)
TUNE DATE: 08/17/10 10/07/10

TUNE FILE: S52468.D S53293.D
DFTPP INJECTION TIME: 16:23 17:17

LAST INJECTION WITHIN 12-HR. WINDOW ? Yes Yes
m/z RATIOS ACCEPTABLE ? Yes Yes

B. INITIAL CALIBRATION
SPCC Compounds CALIBRATION DATE : 08/17/10

Base/Neutrals FILE ID: S52483-88.D
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine All target RRFs >0.05 ? Yes
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene All target %RSDs < 15% ? Yes

MINIMUM RRF = 0.050 If No, Regression established? n/a
CCC Compounds Correlation > 0.99 ? n/a

Base/Neutrals (If No, list compounds) ==> 
Acenaphthene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene QA ACTION: n/a
Hexachlorobutadiene
Diphenylamine Comments : Samples were analyzed for benzo(a)pyrene only.
Di-n-octylphthalate NOTE: 
Fluoranthene Linear or non-linear regression acceptable alternatives for compounds w/ %RSD >15%.
Benzo(a)pyrene Linear regression r values must be 0.99 minimum for these compounds.
MAXIMUM %RSD = 30.0% Non-linear COD values must be 0.99 minimum for these compounds, with minimum 6-pts.

MAXIMUM %D = 20.0% for second-order, and minimum 7-pts. for third-order equations.

C. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/07/10
FILE ID: S52394.D

All target & SPCC RRFs >0.05 ? Yes
CCC %Ds < 20% ? Yes

All targets +/- 20%D or 80 -120% True Value? Yes
(If No, list compounds) ==>

Affected samples : BAP-3N, BAP-4N

QA Action : none necessary

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8270C
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CLIENT: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Lab Job No.: 10-4103A
PROJECT: Flexo Site R.I.

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory : Paradigm Env. Svcs. Inc.

D. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION
SAMPLE ID: BAP-3N

COMPOUND: benzo(a)pyrene Int. Std.: perylene-d12
REPORTED VALUE: 2020 ug/Kg

Ax Is Vt Df GPC
ug/Kg = 927336 40 1000 1.0 1.0

660225 0.988 1.0 34.9 0.805
Ais RRF Vi Ws D

ug/Kg = 2024 Result verified ? Yes

Where : Ax = area of quant ion for target compound
Is = amount of internal standard injected, ng
Vt = volume of extract concentrate, uL
Df = Extract dilution factor

GPC = GPC factor (1.0 for no cleanup; 2.0 for GPC cleanup)

Ais = area of quant ion for internal standard
RRF = relative response factor, average from ICAL

Vi = extract volume injected, uL
Ws = sample mass extracted, gm (wet)
D = % Solids / 100

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8270C
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November 26, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-4156A; SDG No. 13311

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s current Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent R.I.; Buffalo, NY

Fractions:
Semi-volatile Organics Laboratory: Paradigm Environmental Services

Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor
Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical job numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental Services, 
Inc., Rochester, New York. Five soil samples were analyzed for semivolatile organics (SVOC). It is noted that 
the samples were requested for analysis of target compound benzo(a)pyrene (BAP) only in these samples; 
samples which carried a “SFMP-“ prefix were not validated.

Samples were collected on 10/08/2010, and were received at the laboratory (VTSR) on 10/11/2010 in good
condition, under custody seal, at 18 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present. 

SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package

Data deliverables were complete as received.

Overall data quality

Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.
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SECTION C
Semi-volatile Organics

Base-neutral fraction surrogates recovered below limits in samples BAP-3E and BAP-5E, indicating matrix-
suppressive interference. Due to the low surrogate recoveries, reported benzo(a)pyrene results in samples BAP-
3E and BAP-5E are flagged as quantitatively estimated, ‘J’, with indication of low bias.

It is noted that sample chromatograms exhibited a steep baseline rise commencing at approximately 13 to 14 
minutes R.T., particularly in samples BAP-3E, BAP-4E and BAP-5E, which is indicative of the presence of 
hydrocarbon contamination. No QA action was necessary, although these may be related to low surrogate 
recoveries presented in -3E and -5E, for which BAP results were qualified. 

Benzo(a)pyrene was not spiked into the LCS sample. Since the  associated continuing calibration recovered the 
compound efficiently, no QA action was taken. 

SECTION D
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables, in order to facilitate the end-user's’ review of 
these data. Data qualifiers have been applied directly to the laboratory Form 1s, and are detailed in the 
corresponding QC / Calibration summaries.

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Job No.: 10-4156A

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs. Inc. SDG No.: 13311

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)

NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS
SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C

All non-aqueous samples were extracted within 7 days of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day(s) of extraction.

QA Action : n/a

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID File ID Date Extracted Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb

SOIL PB 10/11 S53345.D 10/11/10 soil none n/a

FIELD BLANKS
No field blanks were submitted with this SDG.

C. SURROGATE RECOVERY BAP-3E BAP-5E QA Action: 
nitrobenzene-d5 48 / 56% 48 / 56% Flag BAP in affected samples 'J', as quantitatively
2-fluorobiphenyl 51 / 59% 51 / 59% estimated with indication of low bias due to matrix effects

terphenyl-d14 55 / 63% 55 / 63%

D. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No SVOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this SDG.

E. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) SOIL LCS 10/11/10

Benzo(a)pyrene was not spiked in the LCS; the laboratory has not developed specific recovery limits for this compound.
The laboratory should spike all target compounds into the LCS, and develop acceptance limits, per SW-846, Method 8000.

F. INTERNAL STANDARDS (IS)

IS recoveries & RTs for all SDG samples were within acceptable limits.

G. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No SVOC field duplicate samples were reported for this SDG.

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW846 8270
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Job No.: 10-4156A

SDG No.: 13311

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs. Inc.

A. INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE  (DFTPP TUNE)
TUNE DATE: 08/17/10 10/12/10

TUNE FILE: S52468.D S53356.D
DFTPP INJECTION TIME: 16:23 02:03

LAST INJECTION WITHIN 12-HR. WINDOW ? Yes Yes
m/z RATIOS ACCEPTABLE ? Yes Yes

B. INITIAL CALIBRATION
SPCC Compounds CALIBRATION DATE : 08/17/10

Base/Neutrals FILE ID: S52483-88.D
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine All target RRFs >0.05 ? Yes
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene All target %RSDs < 15% ? Yes

MINIMUM RRF = 0.050 If No, Regression established? n/a
CCC Compounds Correlation > 0.99 ? n/a

Base/Neutrals (If No, list compounds) ==> 
Acenaphthene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene QA ACTION: n/a
Hexachlorobutadiene
Diphenylamine Comments : Samples were analyzed for benzo(a)pyrene only.
Di-n-octylphthalate NOTE: 
Fluoranthene Linear or non-linear regression acceptable alternatives for compounds w/ %RSD >15%.
Benzo(a)pyrene Linear regression r values must be 0.99 minimum for these compounds.
MAXIMUM %RSD = 30.0% Non-linear COD values must be 0.99 minimum for these compounds, with minimum 6-pts.

MAXIMUM %D = 20.0% for second-order, and minimum 7-pts. for third-order equations.

C. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/12/10
FILE ID: S53357.D

All target & SPCC RRFs >0.05 ? Yes
CCC %Ds < 20% ? Yes

All targets +/- 20%D or 80 -120% True Value? Yes
(If No, list compounds) ==>

Affected samples : BAP-1E, BAP-2E, BAP-3E,
BAP-4E, BAP-5E

QA Action : none necessary

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8270C
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CLIENT: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Lab Job No.: 10-4156A
PROJECT: Flexo Site R.I.

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory : Paradigm Env. Svcs. Inc.

D. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION
SAMPLE ID: BAP-1E

COMPOUND: benzo(a)pyrene Int. Std.: perylene-d12
REPORTED VALUE: 1270 ug/Kg

Ax Is Vt Df GPC
ug/Kg = 583187 40 1000 1.0 1.0

654730 0.988 1.0 34.8 0.814
Ais RRF Vi Ws D

ug/Kg = 1273 Result verified ? Yes

Where : Ax = area of quant ion for target compound
Is = amount of internal standard injected, ng
Vt = volume of extract concentrate, uL
Df = Extract dilution factor

GPC = GPC factor (1.0 for no cleanup; 2.0 for GPC cleanup)

Ais = area of quant ion for internal standard
RRF = relative response factor, average from ICAL

Vi = extract volume injected, uL
Ws = sample mass extracted, gm (wet)
D = % Solids / 100

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8270C
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November 29, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory SDG No. 13311

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s Inorganic and Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent; Buffalo, NY

Fractions:
Volatile Organics Laboratory: Paradigm
Semi-volatile Organics Matrix: Non-Aqueous
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Reviewer: Chris Taylor

Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical job numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental Services, 
Inc., Rochester, New York. Samples were analyzed for volatile organics (VOC, 1), semivolatile organics
(SVOC, 1), and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB, 1).

Samples were collected on 10/08/2010, and were received at the laboratory (VTSR) on 10/11/2010 in good 
condition, at 18 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present. 

SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package

Data deliverables were complete as received.
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Overall data quality

Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.

SECTION C
Volatile Organic Fraction

No VOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this sample group; no VOC field duplicates were identified for 
this sample group.

Recoveries of three surrogate compounds in sample SFMP-2 exceeded the upper limits. Positive target 
compounds (acetone, carbon disulfide, toluene and m,p-xylene) in SFMP-2 were flagged ‘J’, as quantitatively 
estimated values, with indication of positive bias due to potential sample matrix effects.

CCV response for several target compounds exceeded +20% difference (or % drift); however, none of the 
affected targets presented positive signals in the associated sample, and no QA action was necessary.

SECTION D
Semi-volatile Organics

No SVOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this sample group; no SVOC field duplicates were identified for 
this sample group.

Recoveries of two acid-fraction (phenolic) surrogate compounds in sample SFMP-2 were below the lower 
limits, with 2,4,6-tribromophenol <10%. The sample was not re-extracted. Phenolic target compounds in 
SFMP-2 were flagged ‘UJ’, as quantitatively estimated RL values, with indication of negative bias due to 
potential sample matrix effects.

The CCV on 10/11/10 presented %D for 2,4-dinitrophenol and hexachlorocyclopentadiene above -20%; the 
results for 2,4-dinitrophenol and hexachlorocyclopentadiene in associated sample SFMP-2 were flagged as 
estimated, ‘UJ’, with low bias of RL value indicated.

SECTION E
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

No PCB MS/MSD samples were reported for this sample group; no PCB field duplicates were identified for this 
sample group.

No positive Aroclors were reported in sample SFMP-2, and no data qualifiers were necessary for this fraction.

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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SECTION F
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables for each specific analytical fraction, in order to 
facilitate the end-user's’ review of these data. Data qualifiers have been applied directly to the laboratory EDD 
spreadsheet (database), and are detailed in the corresponding QC / Calibration summaries.

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.



Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4156A

SDG No.: 13311

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs., Inc.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)

AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. FROM VTSR TO ANALYSIS, IF PRESERVED TO pH <2 & 4 DEGREES C
AQUEOUS MATRIX: 7 DAYS MAX. FROM VTSR TO ANALYSIS, IF NOT PRESERVED TO pH <2 & 4 DEGREES C
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAXIMUM FROM VTSR TO ANALYSIS, IF PRESERVED TO 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 7 DAYS MAXIMUM FROM VTSR TO ANALYSIS, IF NOT PRESERVED TO 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
All non-aqueous samples were analyzed within 1 day of VTSR.

B. METHOD BLANKS
Date Analyzed Blank ID File ID Matrix Analytes Present

10/12/10 Soil LRB 10/11/10 V79094.D soil none

C. SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample ID Surrogate ID Recovery % QA Action

SFMP-2 PFB 134/126 Flag positive targets 'J', as estimated values with indication of positive bias
SFMP-2 1,2-dca-d4 138/116
SFMP-2 BFB 127/120

D. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE  (MS/MSD)

No VOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this SDG.

E. BLANK SPIKE  (LCS) Soil LCS 10/11/10

Recoveries of all reported analytes were within limits in associated Blank Spike samples.
Note: only the CLP-suite of five target compounds were spiked in the LCS.

F. INTERNAL STANDARDS (IS)

All IS recoveries & RTs samples were within acceptable limits.

G. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No VOC field duplicate samples were reported for this SDG.

VOLATILE ORGANICS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW-846, Method 8260

@BCL@F4038910.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4156A

SDG No.: 13311

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs., Inc.

A. INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE  (BFB TUNE)

TUNE DATE: 10/06/10 10/12/10
TUNE FILE: V78945.D V79091.D

BFB INJECTION TIME: 14:34 00:52
LAST SAMPLE INJECTION: 17:18 03:15

m/z RATIOS ACCEPTABLE ? Yes Yes

B. INITIAL CALIBRATION C.  CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/06/10 CALIBRATION DATE : 10/12/10
FILE IDs : V78946 - 52.D FILE ID : V79092.D

ALL target RRFs > 0.05 ? Yes ALL target RRFs > 0.05 ? Yes
SPCC RRFs > min.values? Yes SPCC RRFs > min. values ? Yes

CCC %RSDs < 30% ? Yes CCC %Ds < 20% ? Yes
All Targets < 15% RSD? No Targets < 20%D or Drift ? NO

If No, regression r > 0.99 ? Yes (If No, list compounds)===> 2-butanone +26%
(If No, list compounds)===> 4-Me-2-pentanone +22%

Associated samples: SFMP-2 tetrachloroethene +39%
diBrClmethane +27%

Associated samples: SFMP-2

D. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION

SAMPLE ID : SFMP-2
COMPOUND : toluene Int. Std. : fluorobenzene

REPORTED VALUE : 3.47 ug/Kg

Ax Is Df
8942 250 1.0

218205 1.018 2.96 0.981
Ais RRF Ws D

ug/Kg = 3.47 Result verified ? Yes

Non-Aqueous (low-level)
(Ax) (Is) (Df)

(Ais) (RRF) (Ws) (D)

VOLATILE ORGANICS
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW-846, Method 8260
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4156A

SDG No.: 13311

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs., Inc.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)

AQUEOUS MATRIX: 5 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS
SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C

NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS
SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C

All non-aqueous samples were extracted within 1 day of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day of extraction.

QA Action : n/a

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID File ID Date Extracted Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb

Soil PB 10/11/10 S53345.D 10/11/10 soil none n/a

FIELD BLANKS
No field blanks were submitted with this SDG.

C. SURROGATE RECOVERY SFMP-2 QA Action:
2-fluorophenol 18/48% Flag phenolic targets in SFMP-2 'UJ' or 'J', as quantitatively estimated

2,4,6-tribromophenol 6/57% with indication of low bias.
Note: sample was not re-extracted

D. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No SVOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this SDG.

E. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) Soil LCS 10/13/10

Reported recoveries for LCS were within laboratory-derived limits.
Note: only the CLP-suite of six target compounds were spiked in the LCS.

F. INTERNAL STANDARDS (IS)

IS recoveries & RTs for all SDG samples were within acceptable limits.

G. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No SVOC field duplicate samples were reported for this SDG.

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW846 8270

@BCL@F4032243.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Job No.: 10-4156A

SDG No.: 13311

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs. Inc.

A. INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE  (DFTPP TUNE)
TUNE DATE: 08/17/10 10/11/10

TUNE FILE: S52468.D S53335.D
DFTPP INJECTION TIME: 16:23 13:22

LAST INJECTION WITHIN 12-HR. WINDOW ? Yes Yes
m/z RATIOS ACCEPTABLE ? Yes Yes

B. INITIAL CALIBRATION
SPCC Compounds CALIBRATION DATE : 08/17/10

Base/Neutrals FILE ID: S52483-88.D
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine All target RRFs >0.05 ? Yes
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene All target %RSDs < 15% ? No

MINIMUM RRF = 0.050 If No, Regression established? Yes
CCC Compounds Correlation > 0.99 ? Yes

Base/Neutrals (If No, list compounds) ==> 
Acenaphthene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene QA ACTION: n/a
Hexachlorobutadiene
Diphenylamine Comments : Sample SFMP-2 was analyzed for full TCL semi-volatiles (A/B-N).
Di-n-octylphthalate NOTE: 
Fluoranthene Linear or non-linear regression acceptable alternatives for compounds w/ %RSD >15%.
Benzo(a)pyrene Linear regression r values must be 0.99 minimum for these compounds.
MAXIMUM %RSD = 30.0% Non-linear COD values must be 0.99 minimum for these compounds, with minimum 6-pts.

MAXIMUM %D = 20.0% for second-order, and minimum 7-pts. for third-order equations.

C. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/11/10
FILE ID: S53336.D

All target & SPCC RRFs >0.05 ? Yes
CCC %Ds < 20% ? Yes

All targets +/- 20%D or 80 -120% True Value? NO
(If No, list compounds) ==> 2,4-dinitrophenol  -31%

hexaClcyclopentadiene  -25%
indeno(123-cd)pyrene +26%

Affected samples : SFMP-2

QA Action : For targets w/ %D >-20% : Flag non-detects 'UJ' and positives 'J' in affected samples; negative bias on RL or positive value.
For targets w/ %D >+20% : Flag positives 'J' in affected samples; positive bias on positive value.

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8270C
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4156A

SDG No.: 13311

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS

SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
Non-aqueous samples were extracted within 1 day of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day of extraction.
Samples were received at cooler temp of 18 C; no QA action taken, since samples were iced on arrival.

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID Date Extracted Date Analyzed Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb Action Level

SOIL PB 10/11 10/11/10 10/11/10 soil none n/a n/a

C. INSTRUMENT BLANKS

Injection logs indicated that instrument blanks (solvent blanks / hexane) were run following each CCV.

D. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Reported surrogate recoveries were within laboratory-derived limits.

E. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No MS/MSD were reported for this SDG. No assessment could be made of potential sample matrix effects.

F. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) RECOVERY

Reported LCS recovery of Aroclor-1248 was within laboratory derived limits. 

It is noted that no samples were reported positive for AR-1248; it is preferable to perform a QC spike with a target
compound which is present in samples, in order to provide a direct assessment of method accuracy for a specific target.

G. SAMPLE QUALITATIVE VERIFICATION

No positives were reported for the sample requested for validation.

H. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG.

PCB ANALYSIS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F4032976.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-4156A

SDG No.: 13311

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. INITIAL CALIBRATION

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/27/10
Mean RSD < 20%? n/a

Lin Regression r>0.99 ? yes
2nd-order COD >0.99 ?  n/a

Associated samples : All samples

B. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS (CCV)
CCV1 CCV2

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/11/10 10/11/10
FILE IDs : 002F1401.D 002F3001.D

TIME : 15:31 22:13
At start of sequence? Yes n/a

After every 10 samples? n/a n/a
At end of sequence? n/a Yes

|%D| < 15? Yes Yes
If No, list compounds ===>

Affected Samples : SFMP-2

QA ACTION : n/a

C. See page 2 for Calibration regression

CALIBRATION SUMMARY
SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F4036E8F.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-4156A

SDG No.: 13311

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

C. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION

Calibration 09/27/10 Std. Conc. (ng/uL) Area Response
Aroclor 1260, Peak 3 0.05 388.41394
R.T. = 12.347 minutes 0.10 862.11627

0.25 2197.01611
0.50 4449.7041
0.75 6814.99951
1.00 9439.72754

SUMMARY OUTPUT

Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.999537328
R Square 0.99907487
Adjusted R Square 0.998843587
Standard Error 121.524831
Observations 6

ANOVA
df SS MS F Significance F

Regression 1 63794788.14 63794788.14 4319.7155 3.21049E-07
Residual 4 59073.13817 14768.28454
Total 5 63853861.28

Coefficients Standard Error t Stat P-value Lower 95% Upper 95%
Intercept -140.5087267 80.49113777 -1.745642198 0.1558074 -363.9879521 82.97049879
X Variable 1 9432.086728 143.5093546 65.72454286 3.21E-07 9033.640883 9830.532573

`
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8082

@BCL@F4036E8F.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.



November 26, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-4180A;
SDG No. 13399

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent R.I.; Buffalo, NY

Fractions Laboratory: Paradigm Environmental Services
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor
Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical project numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental 
Services, Inc. Rochester, New York. Thirteen soil samples were analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB). 
No site-specific QC samples were identified for this SDG.

Samples were collected on 10/11/2010, and were received under custody seal at the laboratory (VTSR) on 
10/12/2010 in good condition, at 10 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present.

Comments

� The laboratory narrative indicated that SW846 holding times were followed. SW846 holding times are 
measured from date of collection, and not date of lab receipt (VTSR), while NYSDEC-ASP specifies 
holding times from VTSR to extraction and/or analysis. Since all samples were extracted and analyzed 
within prescribed holding times, no QA action was necessary.
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SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package

Data deliverables were complete as received.

Overall data quality

Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.

SECTION C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs, as Aroclors) by SW-846, Method 8082

No collocated sample pairs were identified for this sample delivery group.

All samples were analyzed by single-column, single detector gas chromatography. Since the soil sample areas
under consideration have been previously shown to exhibit the presence of Aroclor material, the presence of the 
reported positive Aroclors (1254 and 1260) may be presumed. 

Three of 13 samples were analyzed at extract dilutions of 10x, due to concentrations of Aroclors present which 
exceeded maximum calibration range. Samples analyzed at dilutions (BI-2, BI-2W and SWI-2N) exhibited 
surrogate recoveries which were diluted out (‘D’). No QA action was necessary, and all other surrogate 
recoveries were reported within acceptable limits.

Positive results reported for Aroclors 1254 and 1260 were determined to have been quantitated using a shared 
peak at 11.24 minutes retention time (R.T.); this shared peak was identified as (Aroclor) 1254 ‘Peak 3’ and as 
(Aroclor) 1260 ‘Peak 2’. Since at least three peaks for each discrete Aroclor are required per the method 
(8082A, Sect. 11.4.6.1), excluding this shared peak area from either Aroclor 1254 or 1260 does not provide 
adequate representation of either material. Based on the reviewer’s discussions with the client Project Manager, 
it was determined as the most feasible alternative to qualify the positives for 1254 and 1260 as quantitatively 
estimated, with indication of indeterminate bias for each.

The following items are noted:

pattern-match for samples and calibration-verification standards could not be unequivocally established 
due to peak-areas being printed directly on the chromatograms and partially obscuring the peak profiles.

The LCS sample was spiked with Aroclor 1248, which was not reported positive in any SDG samples. 
Method 8082A, Sect. 9.6.1, states as follows: “… when specific Aroclors are known to be present or 
expected in samples, the specific Aroclors should be used for spiking.” 

� QA Action: the reported positive results for Aroclor 1254 and Aroclor 1260 in samples were flagged
 ‘J ’, as quantitatively estimated, with indeterminate bias.

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.



Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. / Mr. James Richert November 26, 2010                              Page 3 of 3

SECTION D
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables for each specific analytical fraction, in order to 
facilitate the end-user's’ review of these data. 

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4180A

SDG No.: 13399

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS

SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
Non-aqueous samples were extracted within 1 day of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day of extraction.

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID Date Extracted Date Analyzed Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb Action Level

SOIL PB 10/12 10/12/10 10/12/10 soil none n/a n/a

C. INSTRUMENT BLANKS

Injection logs indicated that instrument blanks (solvent blanks / hexane) were run following each CCV.

D. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Reported surrogate recoveries were within laboratory-derived limits.
Surrogates for samples diluted at 10x were reported as "diluted out" (D).

E. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No MS/MSD were reported for this SDG. No assessment could be made of potential sample matrix effects.

F. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) RECOVERY

Reported LCS recovery of Aroclor-1248 was within laboratory derived limits. 

It is noted that no samples were reported positive for AR-1248; it is preferable to perform a QC spike with a target
compound which is present in samples, in order to provide a direct assessment of method accuracy for a specific target.

G. SAMPLE QUALITATIVE VERIFICATION

Reported positive results for Aroclors were qualitatively confirmed on an alternate column.

No quantitative confirmation in order to establish column-column precision was performed.

H. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG.

PCB ANALYSIS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F403CF9C.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-4180A

SDG No.: 13399

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. INITIAL CALIBRATION

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/27/10
Mean RSD < 20%? n/a

Lin Regression r>0.99 ? yes
2nd-order COD >0.99 ?  n/a

Associated samples : All samples

B. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS (CCV)
CCV1 CCV2 CCV3 CCV4

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/12/10 10/13/10 10/13/10 10/13/10
FILE IDs : 002F1001.D 002F3001.D 002F0201.D 002F0901.D

TIME : 17:22 01:41 14:11 17:07
At start of sequence? Yes n/a n/a n/a

After every 10 samples? n/a n/a Yes n/a
At end of sequence? n/a Yes n/a Yes

|%D| < 15? Yes Yes Yes Yes
If No, list compounds ===>

Affected Samples : 

QA ACTION : n/a

C. See page 2 for Calibration regression / sample result verification

CALIBRATION SUMMARY
SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F403C2B3.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-4180A

SDG No.: 13399

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

C. SAMPLE RESULT VERIFICATION

Calibration 09/27/10 Std. Conc. (ng/uL) Area Response
Aroclor 1260, Peak 3 0.05 388.41394
R.T. = 12.347 minutes 0.10 862.11627

0.25 2197.01611
0.50 4449.7041
0.75 6814.99951
1.00 9439.72754

SUMMARY OUTPUT

Regression Statistics
Multiple R 0.999537328
R Square 0.99907487
Adjusted R Square 0.998843587
Standard Error 121.524831
Observations 6

ANOVA
df SS MS F Significance F

Regression 1 63794788.14 63794788.14 4319.7155 3.21049E-07
Residual 4 59073.13817 14768.28454
Total 5 63853861.28

Coefficients Standard Error t Stat P-value Lower 95% Upper 95%
Intercept -140.5087267 80.49113777 -1.745642198 0.1558074 -363.9879521 82.97049879
X Variable 1 9432.086728 143.5093546 65.72454286 3.21E-07 9033.640883 9830.532573

Conc. (ng/uL) = Response - Intercept Sample ID: SWP-1S AR-1260
Peak RT = 12.355

Sample peak response : 1144.088
Reported ng/uL : 0.132

Conc. (ng/uL) = 1144.088 -140.5087267

Conc. (ng/uL) = 0.136 Result verified ? yes OK - rounding

`
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8082

X variable

9432.086728

@BCL@F403C2B3.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.



November 29, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-4180A ; SDG No. 13399

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s Inorganic and Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Site, Buffalo, NY

Fractions:
Volatile Organics (NYSDEC ‘STARS’) Laboratory: Paradigm
Semi-volatile Organics (NYSDEC ‘STARS’) Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor

Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical job numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental Services, 
Inc., Rochester, New York. Samples were analyzed for NYSDEC ‘STARS’ volatile organics (VOC, 6), and 
‘STARS’ semivolatile organics (SVOC, 6).

Samples were collected on 10/11/2010, and were received at the laboratory (VTSR) on 10/12/2010 in good 
condition, at 10 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present. 

SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package
Data deliverables were complete as received.

Overall data quality
Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.
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SECTION C
Volatile Organic Fraction

No VOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this sample group; no VOC field duplicates were identified for 
this sample group.

Samples were requested for NYSDEC ‘STARS’ compounds only.

No positive results were reported for these compounds, and no data qualifications were required for these 
samples in this fraction.

SECTION D
Semi-volatile Organics

No SVOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this sample group; no SVOC field duplicates were identified for 
this sample group.

Samples were requested for NYSDEC ‘STARS’ compounds only.

The CCV on 10/13/10 presented %D for indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene above 20% (at +27%); since no positive 
signals were reported for this target compound in associated samples, no QA action was necessary.

SECTION E
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables for each specific analytical fraction, in order to 
facilitate the end-user's’ review of these data. Data qualifiers have been applied directly to the laboratory EDD 
spreadsheet (database), and are detailed in the corresponding QC / Calibration summaries.

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.



Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4180A

SDG No.: 13399

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs., Inc.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)

AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. FROM VTSR TO ANALYSIS, IF PRESERVED TO pH <2 & 4 DEGREES C
AQUEOUS MATRIX: 7 DAYS MAX. FROM VTSR TO ANALYSIS, IF NOT PRESERVED TO pH <2 & 4 DEGREES C
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAXIMUM FROM VTSR TO ANALYSIS, IF PRESERVED TO 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 7 DAYS MAXIMUM FROM VTSR TO ANALYSIS, IF NOT PRESERVED TO 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
All non-aqueous samples were analyzed within 1 day of VTSR.

B. METHOD BLANKS
Date Analyzed Blank ID File ID Matrix Analytes Present

10/13/10 Soil LRB 10/12/10 V79142.D soil none

C. SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample ID Surrogate ID Recovery % QA Action

UST-SWWN 1,2-dca-d4 121/116 n/a; no positive targets were reported in the associated samples 
UST-SWWS 1,2-dca-d4 125/116
UST-SWS 1,2-dca-d4 127/116

UST-SWEN 1,2-dca-d4 118/116
UST-SWES PFB; 1,2-dca-d4 130/126; 128/116

D. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE  (MS/MSD)

No VOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this SDG.

E. BLANK SPIKE  (LCS) Soil LCS 10/12/10

Recoveries of all reported analytes were within limits in associated Blank Spike samples.
Note: only the CLP-suite of five target compounds were spiked in the LCS.

F. INTERNAL STANDARDS (IS)

All IS recoveries & RTs samples were within acceptable limits.

G. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No VOC field duplicate samples were reported for this SDG.

VOLATILE ORGANICS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW-846, Method 8260

@BCL@F40379B6.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4180A

SDG No.: 13399

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs., Inc.

A. INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE  (BFB TUNE)

TUNE DATE: 10/06/10 10/13/10
TUNE FILE: V78945.D V79137.D

BFB INJECTION TIME: 14:34 00:23
LAST SAMPLE INJECTION: 17:18 04:44

m/z RATIOS ACCEPTABLE ? Yes Yes

B. INITIAL CALIBRATION C.  CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/06/10 CALIBRATION DATE : 10/13/10
FILE IDs : V78946 - 52.D FILE ID : V79139.D

ALL target RRFs > 0.05 ? Yes ALL target RRFs > 0.05 ? Yes
SPCC RRFs > min.values? Yes SPCC RRFs > min. values ? Yes

CCC %RSDs < 30% ? Yes CCC %Ds < 20% ? Yes
All Targets < 15% RSD? No Targets < 20%D or Drift ? Yes

If No, regression r > 0.99 ? Yes (If No, list compounds)===> n/a
(If No, list compounds)===> Associated samples: all

Associated samples: all

VOLATILE ORGANICS
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW-846, Method 8260

@BCL@F403B8D0.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4180A

SDG No.: 13399

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs., Inc.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)

AQUEOUS MATRIX: 5 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS
SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C

NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS
SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C

All non-aqueous samples were extracted within 1 day of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day of extraction.

QA Action : n/a

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID File ID Date Extracted Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb

Soil PB 10/13/10 S53399.D 10/13/10 soil none n/a

FIELD BLANKS
No field blanks were submitted with this SDG. QA Action: n/a

C. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Surrogate recoveries were within acceptable limits.

D. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No SVOC MS/MSD samples were reported for this SDG.

E. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) Soil LCS 10/13/10

Reported recoveries for LCS were within laboratory-derived limits.
Note: only the CLP-suite of six target compounds were spiked in the LCS.

F. INTERNAL STANDARDS (IS)

IS recoveries & RTs for all SDG samples were within acceptable limits.

G. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No SVOC field duplicate samples were reported for this SDG.

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW846 8270

@BCL@F4032CEA.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4180A

SDG No.: 13399

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: Paradigm Env. Svcs., Inc.

A. INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE  (DFTPP TUNE)
TUNE DATE: 08/17/10 10/13/10

TUNE FILE: S52468.D S53392.D
DFTPP INJECTION TIME: 16:23 14:07

LAST INJECTION WITHIN 12-HR. WINDOW ? Yes Yes
m/z RATIOS ACCEPTABLE ? Yes Yes

B. INITIAL CALIBRATION
SPCC Compounds CALIBRATION DATE : 08/17/10

Base/Neutrals FILE ID: S52483 - 88.D
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine All target RRFs >0.05 ? Yes
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene All target %RSDs < 15% ? No

Acids If No, Regression established? Yes
2,4-Dinitrophenol Correlation > 0.99 ? Yes
4-Nitrophenol (If No, list compounds) ==> 

MINIMUM RRF = 0.050
QA ACTION: n/a n/a

CCC Compounds
Base/Neutrals

Acenaphthene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Diphenylamine NOTE: 
Di-n-octylphthalate Linear or non-linear regression acceptable alternatives for compounds w/ %RSD >15%.
Fluoranthene Linear regression r values must be 0.99 minimum for these compounds.
Benzo(a)pyrene Non-linear COD values must be 0.99 minimum for these compounds, with minimum 6-pts.

Acids for second-order, and minimum 7-pts. for third-order equations.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2-Nitrophenol
Phenol
Pentachlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
MAXIMUM %RSD = 30.0%

MAXIMUM %D = 20.0%

C. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/13/10
FILE ID: S53393.D

All target & SPCC RRFs >0.05 Yes
CCC %Ds < 20% ? Yes

All targets +/- 20%D or 80 -120% True Value? NO
(If No, list compounds) ==> indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene +27%

Affected samples : see note below

QA Action : For targets w/ %D >+20% : No samples presented positives for indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene; no QA action was necessary.

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS
CALIBRATION SUMMARY

SW846 METHOD 8270C
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November 28, 2010

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
Att: Mr. James Richert
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 600
Buffalo, New York  14202

Re: Flexo Remediation Investigation Site Data Deliverables; Laboratory No. 10-4252A;
SDG No. 13615

Malcolm Pirnie Project / Task Order No. : 6105-002

Dear Mr. Richert,

Enclosed with this cover letter are the results of our data review of the laboratory deliverables pertaining to the 
referenced site. The review was conducted according to the guidelines established by NYSDEC’s Data 
Usability Summary Review (‘DUSR’) process; data flags (qualifiers) were assigned to samples based on 
guidance contained in EPA Region II’s Organic data validation guidelines . 

Site Name: Flexo Transparent R.I.; Buffalo, NY

Fractions Laboratory: Paradigm Environmental Services
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Matrix: Non-Aqueous

Reviewer: Chris Taylor
Prepared By: Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

SECTION A
Sample Information

The above-referenced analytical project numbers / samples were analyzed by Paradigm Environmental 
Services, Inc. Rochester, New York. One soil sample was analyzed for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB). No 
site-specific QC samples were identified for this SDG. Soil sample BI-3E was the only sample requested for 
validation for PCBs.

Samples were collected on 10/15/2010, and were received under custody seal at the laboratory (VTSR) on 
10/15/2010 in good condition, at 12 degrees Centigrade, with ice noted as present.

Comments

� The laboratory narrative indicated that SW846 holding times were followed. SW846 holding times are 
measured from date of collection, and not date of lab receipt (VTSR), while NYSDEC-ASP specifies 
holding times from VTSR to extraction and/or analysis. Since samples were collected and received on 
the same date, there is no impact on holding time compliance measurement, and no QA action was 
necessary.
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SECTION B
General Comments

Summary of data completeness and overall quality of data deliverables package

Data deliverables were complete as received. No positive Aroclors were reported in the validated sample.

Overall data quality

Data quality was acceptable, incorporating applied data qualifiers as detailed in the accompanying QC and 
calibration summary forms, and discussed in the fraction-specific sections below.

SECTION C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs, as Aroclors) by SW-846, Method 8082

No collocated sample pairs were identified for this sample delivery group.

No site specific MS/MSD samples were identified for this sample delivery group.

The following items are noted:

pattern-match for samples and calibration-verification standards could not be unequivocally established 
due to peak-areas being printed directly on the chromatograms and partially obscuring the peak profiles.

The LCS sample was spiked with Aroclor 1248, which was not reported positive in any SDG samples. 
Method 8082A, Sect. 9.6.1, states as follows: “… when specific Aroclors are known to be present or 
expected in samples, the specific Aroclors should be used for spiking.” 

SECTION D
Overall Recommendations

The results of the review and qualification process for the above analytical fractions and associated samples are 
summarized on the attached QC and Calibration summary tables for each specific analytical fraction, in order to 
facilitate the end-user's’ review of these data. 

Very truly yours,
Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.

Chris W. Taylor
Vice President

/cwt
Attachments

Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site Project No.: 10-4252A

SDG No.: 13615

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. HOLDING TIMES  (NYSDEC-ASP)
NON-AQUEOUS MATRIX: 10 DAYS MAX. VTSR TO EXTRACTION / 40 DAYS MAX. EXTRACTION TO ANALYSIS

SAMPLES AND EXTRACTS MUST BE MAINTAINED AT 4 +/- 2 DEGREES C
Non-aqueous samples were extracted within 3 days of VTSR; all samples were analyzed within 1 day of extraction.
Samples were received at cooler temp of 12 C; no QA action taken, since samples were iced on arrival.

B. METHOD BLANKS
Blank ID Date Extracted Date Analyzed Matrix Analytes Present Conc., ppb Action Level

SOIL PB 10/18 10/18/10 10/18/10 soil none n/a n/a

C. INSTRUMENT BLANKS

Injection logs indicated that instrument blanks (solvent blanks / hexane) were run following each CCV.

D. SURROGATE RECOVERY

Reported surrogate recoveries were within laboratory-derived limits.

E. MATRIX SPIKE / DUPLICATE

No MS/MSD were reported for this SDG. No assessment could be made of potential sample matrix effects.

F. BLANK SPIKE (LCS) RECOVERY

Reported LCS recovery of Aroclor-1248 was within laboratory derived limits. 

It is noted that no samples were reported positive for AR-1248; it is preferable to perform a QC spike with a target
compound which is present in samples, in order to provide a direct assessment of method accuracy for a specific target.

G. SAMPLE QUALITATIVE VERIFICATION

Reported positive results for Aroclors were qualitatively confirmed on an alternate column.

No quantitative confirmation in order to establish column-column precision was performed.

H. FIELD DUPLICATE PRECISION

No field duplicate samples were identified in this SDG.

PCB ANALYSIS
QC PARAMETER / QUALIFIER SUMMARY

SW-846 Method 8082

@BCL@F403AADD.xls Environmental Quality Associates, Inc.
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Laboratory 
Client: Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Project: Flexo Site R.I. Project No.: 10-4252A

SDG No.: 13615

Review Level: NYSDEC 'DUSR' Laboratory: PARADIGM Environmental Svcs.

A. INITIAL CALIBRATION

CALIBRATION DATE : 09/27/10
Mean RSD < 20%? n/a

Lin Regression r>0.99 ? yes
2nd-order COD >0.99 ?  n/a

Associated samples : All samples

B. CONTINUING CALIBRATIONS (CCV)
CCV1 CCV2

CALIBRATION DATE : 10/18/10 10/18/10
FILE IDs : 002F1001.D 002F1501.D

TIME : 13:48 15:53
At start of sequence? Yes n/a

After every 10 samples? n/a n/a
At end of sequence? n/a Yes

|%D| < 15? Yes Yes
If No, list compounds ===>

Affected Samples : 

QA ACTION : n/a
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Flexo Transparent, Inc. 
FINAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

Appendix J 

Storm Water Pollution Prevention 
Plan (SWPPP)
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